
J"OLY 28, 1980

ancl ~passing·. Thel'E!fore, I would like to know frQlJl the hone Ministet" whether he would inatit1.lte a Committee to enquit"e into the alleged mal-practices of corruption and in-
efft.elency prevalent in thf' N.C.E.R.T. and also suggest remedial measures for implementation in order to prevent the waste in crares of rupees of our coutry.

SHR! B. SHANKARANAND: Sir, it is true that Government have received complaints, various types of complaints regarding corrllPtion, non-use of books, administrative deficiencies, malpra~tices, mis-functioning and what not. We are looking into the matter and if necessary) We may institute an enquiry.
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SHRI B. SHANKAR/~NAKD: No doubt, the books are vlritten by N.C.E.R.T.; books are published also.
But it also happens that eVery couple Gf years or one year the subject is changed. the curriculum is changed, and the books become non-usable under the circumstances.

• .,. 1ft. ... : ~ 1i"tft 1ft "' ..
S:W1mf~~~~q I.ftr. ~. ~.'
am:. zCt. ~ flMtar WCiIifIIf)( m uI£t
~""cti~.r" ?

SHRI B. SHANICARANAND:
N.C.E.R.T. is meant for that.

Im.paet 01 BIke in III&'h Speed DleIeI PriCe on Fishing Industry

*721. SHRI P. M. SAYEED:

+
SHRI M. V. CHANDRA-

SHEKHARA MURTHY:

Will the Minister Of AGRICULME be pleased to state:

(a) whether the sea fishing industry in India which had a very poor season during 1979-80 feels crippled due to the 50 per cent increase in the prices of high-speed diesel oil and have represented to the Minister in this regard;

(b) whether the Indian fisheries industry is 100 per cent ~xport oriented and has to operate in enormouslY competitive international market;

(c) the other points made by them in their representation; and

(d) the steps taken by Government to help the industry?

THE MINISTER OF SrATE IN THE MINISTR'Y OF .t\ ... GRJCULTURE (SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a)
The Association of Indian Fishery Industrie~ ha~ represented agClinst the increase in the pr:ces of High-Speed
Diesel Oil.

(b) No. Sir. G"11y about '7 percent of total rr .. arine catch j~ utilized for exports.

(c) Reduced catches. drop in international prices and inability to pass on the increase,l cost on fuel to overseas buyers are the other main points made in the rep:resentation.

(d) The Tepresentations are being esamined in consultatiOn with the concerned minis-tries.


stmr K. V. CBANDBA.&l:tIICHA1lA MU:RTHY: Any way~ it is admltted. that the price nike of d.tesel oil has a considerable impact on ~}Jing indus ..
try. Our country bas two millon square kilometres of marine zone whereas Our country is presently having only 70 fIShing" boats. In vlew ot this, I would like to know i1 there is any proposal from the Government to improve the &trsngth of the fbilinl bOats so that the fishing industry could be improved.

SHRr R. V. SWAMINA1.'HAN: We have propo'Jals to augmt'nt the number of fishing: vessels. Vast fishing resources are available ir. out" coasts.
We have got many proposals in the public se<'tor as also private sector.

SHRIM V.CHANDRASHEKHARA
MURTHY: Re-cently neprly 100 fishing boute:; at M:llpe in Karnataka were lost due to a fire accident. I would "ike to know what action the GOYernment has t"ken ill this behalf S£'condly, 1S it ..l fnct that a .Japanese firm is prcpared to supply fl~hing boats at a very reasonable rate~ If so, what is the reactIon of the Go\-pernment?

SHRI R. V. SWAMTNATHAN: For both these questions, I require a notice.

SHRI DTGVIJAY SINH: I wish the Minister hfJd £l'iven a mort=> cate-
gorica] and dl,tailed reply to the propo~al and the problems f~cing the fishing industry. Is it a fact that the major problem~ c()nfrontin~ the fishing industry today are: one. lack of lntormatioll, nO nl::tpping ~nd charting Df the fish mi~l'"ation routes in the offshorE:" arpas, and two. over-ft~hine: and over-exploItation? To counteract these problem~ is the Gov~rnmel1t aware that two important steps need to be taken; one augmenting deep sea trawlers so that you can go into ieeper waters and two, to do more
>raWn culturQ jn the coastal areas?
~rawn is a very important export tem..

SRRI •. V.SW~ATRAN: We
ha:ve got a prcPMal to have a survey in the ocean for this. It is true that the prawns 81,d shrimps bave ~
valuable market in the foreign. coun ..
tries and we have got a great export potential. We are, therefore endea ..
vouring to do better in this regard.

SHRI DAULATSINHJI JADEJ'A:
The question relates to flshing boats which use diesel engines and dlesel oil. The hon. Minister's reply is that about '1 per cent of the total malin. catch is utilised for exports. May I know wheth~r hundred per cent catehes of the fishing boats which are;
mechanised and which go into deep sea are exported or not? If so, if it is more than 7 per cent, as the hone Minister sugge'-ted~ what are the incentives that the government are trying to give to encourage this ;ndustry?

SHRr R. V SWAMINATHAN: It j~ true that we are incrpf\sing fishing ftl(,JUties to h?\'e more catches in the sea. We ar{3 ~nceasjng our Indian Traw1ers to bn'1g more catch and alc;o by giving n10re incentIves.

Suspension of Food for Work Programme in Bihar

+
• 722. SHRI VIJ A Y KUMAR

YADAV:

SHRI A. K ROY:

Will the Minlster of RTJRAL RE-CONSTRUCT IOH' be pleased to state:

~ a) whether it is a fact that the Bihar State Government bas decided to stop P'ood for Work Programme in the State' ,

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether thousands of landless farm labourers hav~ become unt'mployed following this stoppage; and

(d) if so, thr Union Government's reaction thereto?

